

October 14, 2021

Honorable Shawn Lane, Mayor City of Yellville P.O. Box 647 Yellville, AR 72687

RE: NPDES Permit Number AR0034037, AFIN 45-00023 Executed Consent Administrative Order LIS 21-105

Dear Mayor Lane,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 21-105. The Chief Administrator signed the Order on October 11, 2021. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about October 24, 2021. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be November 23, 2021.

email: mayor@yellville.net

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 21-105, the City of Yellville has agreed to:

- Submit a certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer (PE) licensed in the state of Arkansas that the corrective actions listed in the Corrective Action Plan (CAP) dated February 15, 2019, and the revised milestone schedule submitted on June 3, 2021, have been completed. The certification of compliance is due on or before **May 31, 2024.**
- Submit quarterly progress reports detailing the progress that has been made towards compliance with the final permitted effluent limits. The progress reports are due as follows: December 15, 2021, March 15, 2022, June 15, 2022, September 15, 2022, December 15, 2022, March 15, 2023, June 15, 2023, September 15, 2023, December 15, 2023, and March 15, 2024.
- Maintain employement of or a contract with a wastewater operator holding, at a miniumum, an active Class II Wastewater Oprator License.
- Pay a civil penalty in the amount of \$1700.00 by **December 23, 2021**.

Please refer to CAO LIS 21-105 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (501) 682-0056, or you may e-mail me at danielle.harbin@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Danielle Harbin

Enforcement Coordinator, DEQ, OWQ

Danielle Harbin

5301 Northshore Drive, North Little Rock, AR 72118

Cc: Sheila Batterton, Water Billing Clerk, <u>sbatterton@cityofyellville.org</u>
Jeff Dehnhardt, P.E., <u>jdehnhardt@engineeringservices.com</u>